

## **2025 Notice of Funding Availability**

## 2025 Seattle Youth and Young Adult Emergency Shelter Capital Repair Request for Proposals

Updated: March 5, 2025

Anticipated Process Release	Anticipated Funding Available	Anticipated Contract Start Date	Anticipated Funding Process	Region
Postponed until further notice.	\$1,850,000	July 1, 2025	Request for Proposals	Seattle

These are estimated funding process release dates and funding amount, and both are subject to change. Please visit kcrha.org regularly for formal funding opportunity announcements

The King County Regional Homelessness Authority (KCRHA) is pleased to announce a Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the 2025 Seattle Youth and Young Adult Emergency Shelter Capital Repair Request for Proposals (RFP). The upcoming RFP is intended to fund essential repairs and/or capital improvements for Seattle Emergency Shelters serving Youth and Young Adults. KCRHA expects to award \$1,850,000 in one-time funds to up to four (4) agencies through the upcoming process.

Following KCRHA's <u>Theory of Change</u>, the 2025 Seattle Youth and Young Adult Emergency Shelter Capital Repair RFP is intended to identify an agency to develop and provide a non-congregate shelter and services for people experiencing homelessness. KCRHA expects the program to be person-centered, promote equity, and inclusivity to create better outcomes. KCRHA expects to award funds to organizations that:

- Serve Youth (12-17) and/or Young Adults (18-24) experiencing homelessness
  - Note: Organizations do not need to exclusively serve youth and young adult populations to qualify.
- Engage with youth stakeholders in development of proposed project,
- Are able to demonstrate site control,
- Have a firm commitment to provide continued services at the improved property for a minimum of five (5) years after the completion of capital improvements, and
- Are contracted with KCRHA for the provision of homelessness services and is in good standing.

Information sessions will likely be hosted on March 14, 2025 12:00 PM PST and March 19, 2025 12:00 PM PST. Confirmed dates and links to register will be available when the RFP is posted. If you have any questions, please email <a href="mailto:RFP@kcrha.org">RFP@kcrha.org</a>.